European Organisation for Astronomical Research in the Southern Hemisphere
Programme: ELT
Project/WP: Beckhoff PLC Configuration Guide
Beckhoff PLC Configuration Guide
Document Number: ESO-315156
Document Version: 2
Document Type: Manual (MAN)
Released on: 2022-12-21

number of the TwinCAT 3 license dongle indicates whether or not to pre-activate licenses for the
dongle.
Table 3.3: Purchase Order Information for License Dongles
Order number Description
EL6070-0033 or C9900-L100-
0033
TwinCAT 3 dongle with pre-activated TwinCAT 3 licenses
EL6070-0000 or C9900-L100-
0000
Empty TwinCAT 3 dongle (without pre-activated TwinCAT 3 li-
censes)
Document Classification: ESO Internal [Confidential for Non-ESO Staff]
Beckhoff PLC Configuration Guide
Doc. Number: ESO-315156
Doc. Version: 2
Released on: 2022-12-21
Page: 9 of 50
The order number of the TwinCAT 3 license is important for pre-activation of TwinCAT 3 licenses for
a type . . . -0033 dongle. In this case, the third last digit of the TwinCAT 3 product number must be
“1”. When reordering licenses for a TwinCAT 3 license dongle that is already with the customer, the
license must be activated by the customer. In this case, the third last digit of the TwinCAT 3 product
number must be “2”.
Examples of the two above cases are given in Table 4. License order is for performance platform 60,
i.e. for CX2030.
Table 3.4: Order Number for Licenses Linked to Dongles
License Order
#
Description
TC1200-0160 Pre-activation by Beckhoff for a TwinCAT 3 license dongle in the same purchase
order.
TC1200-0260 No pre-activation by Beckhoff (license activation by customer)
Quotation/Purchase Order Examples
In this section we provide examples of possible ways to order a PLC CX2030 including the licenses
for PLC programming, OPC UA communication, up to 25 motor axes and the support for C++ pro-
gramming. Note that the option given in Option with EL6070 License Terminal EL6070-0033 (recom-
mended) is the recommended one.
Licenses Linked to the PLC (not recommended)
CX2030-0125 Industrial PC with pre-installed TwinCAT 3 Runtime
CX2100-0004 Power supply for PC
CX2900-0033 16 GB CFast card, instead of 8 GB CFast card
TC1250-0060 TC3 PLC / NC PTP 10
TC1300-0060 TC3 C++
TF5010-0060 TC3 NC PTP Axes Pack 25
TF6100-0060 TC3 OPC UA
Document Classification: ESO Internal [Confidential for Non-ESO Staff]
Beckhoff PLC Configuration Guide
Doc. Number: ESO-315156
Doc. Version: 2
Released on: 2022-12-21
Page: 10 of 50
Option with USB License dongle C9900-L100-0033
CX2030-0125 Industrial PC with pre-installed TwinCAT 3 Runtime
CX2100-0004 Power supply for PC
CX2900-0033 16 GB CFast card, instead of 8 GB CFast card
C9900-L100-0033 License dongle with pre-activated TwinCAT 3 licenses
TC1250-0160 TC3 PLC / NC PTP 10
TC1300-0160 TC3 C++
TF5010-0160 TC3 NC PTP Axes Pack 25
TF6100-0160 TC3 OPC UA
Option with EL6070 License Terminal EL6070-0033 (recommended)